

Supreme Court of Misconsin

OFFICE OF COURT COMMISSIONERS

110 E. Main Street, Suite 440 Madison, Wisconsin 53703

Nancy A. Kopp David W. Runke Mark A. Neuser Timothy M. Barber Commissioners

Telephone (608) 266-7442

December 12, 2023

Via Email Distribution

To: Attorney Dean R. Dietrich, President

State Bar of Wisconsin

Attorney Lisa Roys, Director of Advocacy

State Bar of Wisconsin

Re: Rule Petition 23-04, In the Matter of Modification of SCR Chap. 10, Regulation of the

State Bar

Greetings:

The State Bar of Wisconsin filed the above-captioned rule petition on June 27, 2023. The petition seeks to modify SCR 10.05(1) to add a voting representative from the Section Leaders Council to the State Bar of Wisconsin Board of Governors.

On October 31, 2023, this court circulated a letter soliciting public comments. Comments were due November 28, 2023, and a response from the petitioner was due by December 12, 2023.

On December 8, 2023, Attorney Nicholas C. Zales filed a comment opposing the rule petition. On December 11, 2023, the State Bar requested an extension to Wednesday, December 27, 2023 to file a response to the comment. The court grants the requested extension.

The petitioner's response should be filed by Wednesday, December 27, 2023, with the Clerk of Supreme Court, Attention: Deputy Clerk-Rules, P.O. Box 1688, Madison, WI 53701-1688. A courtesy copy of the response, in Microsoft Word format, should be emailed to clerk@wicourts.gov. Please see the comment guidelines at the court's website at https://www.wicourts.gov/scrules/process.htm.

If you have specific questions regarding this matter, please contact me by mail at P.O. Box 1688, Madison, WI 53701-1688, by telephone at 608-261-6642, or by email at tim.barber@wicourts.gov.

Very truly yours,

/s/

Timothy M. Barber Supreme Court Commissioner

cc: Chief Justice Annette Kingsland Ziegler

Justice Ann Walsh Bradley
Justice Rebecca Grassl Bradley
Justice Rebecca Frank Dallet

Justice Brian Hagedorn Justice Jill J. Karofsky

Justice Janet C. Protasiewicz Attorney Nicholas C. Zales